
Scottish Schools' Athletics Association Schools International Pentathlon Emirates Arena, 13th Dec, 2014

Under 16 Girls
Pos No Name Country Total 

1 301 Holly McArthur Scotland 3593 535 657 9.17 875 159 724 9.38 489 2.18.23 848

2 225 Sophie Meredith Ireland 3437 551 703 9.66 777 162 759 9.85 520 2.31.18 678

3 219 Kate O’Connor Ireland 3353 534 654 10.15 684 153 655 11.62 636 2.27.58 724

4 108 Katrina Kemp England 3317 533 651 9.96 720 165 795 8.77 449 2.29.29 702

5 246 Bronagh Walsh Ireland 3272 513 595 9.37 834 156 689 8.85 454 2.29.44 700

6 410 Lauren Evans Wales 3262 512 592 9.22 865 165 795 8.89 457 2.41.73 553

7 107 Megan McHugh England 3254 471 482 9.13 883 153 655 11.74 644 2.38.51 590

8 245 Vicky Cusack Ireland 3238 504 570 9.52 804 156 689 9.89 522 2.33.19 653

9 405 Sarah Omoregie Wales 3221 512 592 9.69 771 150 621 13.05 731 2.46.01 506

10 307 Kate McKay Scotland 2907 460 454 9.52 804 156 689 8.30 419 2.42.82 541

11 101 Grace Bower England 2751 522 620 9.22 865 156 689 10.73 577 dsq 0

12 316 Georgia Smith Scotland 2710 449 426 10.30 657 147 588 8.57 436 2.37.38 603

13 408 Taiya Jones Wales 2692 439 401 10.02 708 141 523 7.31 355 2.29.07 705

14 324 Laurie Anderson Scotland 2614 450 428 10.00 712 132 429 9.17 475 2.40.21 570

15 102 Nicole Parcell England 2562 503 567 9.39 830 144 555 11.23 610 dnf 0

16 404 Charlotte Mitchell Wales 2077 468 474 10.11 692 144 555 7.33 356 dsq 0

England Ireland

1 108 Katrina Kemp 3317 1 225 Sophie Meredith 3437

2 107 Megan McHugh 3254 2 219 Kate O’Connor 3353

3 101 Grace Bower 2751 3 246 Bronagh Walsh 3272

4 102 Nicole Parcell 2562 4 245 Vicky Cusack 3238

9322 10062

Scotland Wales

1 301 Holly McArthur 3593 1 410 Lauren Evans 3262

2 307 Kate McKay 2907 2 405 Sarah Omoregie 3221

3 316 Georgia Smith 2710 3 408 Taiya Jones 2692

4 324 Laurie Anderson 2614 4 404 Charlotte Mitchell 2077

9210 9175

800MLong Jump (cm) 60m Hurdles High Jump (cm) Shot Putt



Scottish Schools' Athletics Association Schools International Pentathlon Emirates Arena, 13th Dec, 2014

Under 18 Girls
Pos No Name Country Total 

1 247 Elizabeth Morland Ireland 4045 12.33 683 8.92 927 568 753 174 903 2.23.35 779

2 109 Ada'ora Chigbo England 3846 13.96 791 9.45 818 526 631 177 941 2.32.28 665

3 327 Caitlin Edgar Scotland 3611 11.16 606 8.87 937 563 738 153 655 2.31.40 675

4 111 Michelle Hughes England 3538 10.85 585 9.07 895 491 535 168 830 2.29.96 693

5 115 Niamh Emerson England 3501 9.36 488 9.40 828 500 559 165 795 2.19.46 831

6 249 Arlene Crossan Ireland 3472 9.92 524 9.26 856 546 688 153 655 2.25.57 749

7 114 Ellen Barber England 3224 10.37 554 9.76 758 526 631 153 655 2.35.48 626

8 332 Emily McNicol Scotland 3205 8.56 436 10.02 708 496 548 162 759 2.25.25 754

9 329 Pamela McNicol Scotland 3198 9.88 522 9.31 846 498 554 144 555 2.27.74 721

10 251 Niamh Kelly Ireland 3129 10.11 537 9.44 820 514 598 150 621 2.41.71 553

11 334 Emily Craig Scotland 3103 8.36 423 9.56 796 475 492 150 621 2.23.93 771

12 255 Lydia Mills Ireland 3057 8.82 452 9.57 794 560 729 147 588 2.47.10 494

13 435 Lauryn Davey Wales 2958 9.72 511 9.39 830 532 648 135 460 2.45.70 509

14 415 Brooke Langton-Cryer Wales 2311 9.24 480 10.41 637 396 299 141 523 2.59.25 372

420 Jodi Benyon Wales 2576 10.08 535 9.25 858 501 562 150 621 dns

England Ireland

1 109 Ada'ora Chigbo 3846 1 247 Elizabeth Morland 4045

2 111 Michelle Hughes 3538 2 249 Arlene Crossan 3472

3 115 Niamh Emerson 3501 3 251 Niamh Kelly 3129

4 114 Ellen Barber 3224 4 255 Lydia Mills 3057

10885 10646

Scotland Wales

1 327 Caitlin Edgar 3611 1 435 Lauryn Davey 2958

2 332 Emily McNicol 3205 2 420 Jodi Benyon 2576

3 329 Pamela McNicol 3198 3 415 Brooke Langton-Cryer 2311

4 334 Emily Craig 3103 4

10014 7845
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Scottish Schools' Athletics Association Schools International Pentathlon Emirates Arena, 13th Dec, 2014

Under 16 Boys
Pos No Name Country Total 

1 126 Robert Runciman England 3261 8.72 809 584 552 24.41 657 13.45 695 2.13.37 548

2 260 David Ryan Ireland 3234 9.01 744 614 617 24.33 664 12.72 650 2.12.67 559

3 128 Cliff Schwabauer England 3228 9.14 715 573 529 24.03 690 13.86 720 2.11.72 574

4 131 Elliott Thorne England 3206 8.95 757 639 673 24.17 678 11.37 568 2.14.54 530

5 344 Scott Connal Scotland 3099 8.95 757 611 610 24.86 618 10.63 524 2.10.68 590

6 118 Joshua Hewett England 3052 8.85 779 594 574 25.09 598 11.27 562 2.13.99 539

7 270 David Murphy Ireland 3026 9.33 675 557 496 23.56 733 12.61 643 2.18.08 479

8 265 Aaron Sexton Ireland 3026 8.93 761 532 445 23.23 764 9.20 438 2.08.91 618

9 339 Joel McFarlane Scotland 2839 9.08 728 598 582 25.71 547 10.69 527 2.19.73 455

10 351 Andrew McFarlane Scotland 2829 9.10 724 568 519 25.88 534 12.65 646 2.23.34 406

11 348 Alessandro Schenini Scotland 2735 9.57 625 571 525 25.03 603 10.85 537 2.20.44 445

12 451 Michael Thompson Wales 2664 8.89 770 525 431 25.06 601 11.04 548 2.30.65 314

13 439 Ben Paris Wales 2450 9.08 728 0 0 22.92 793 9.83 475 2.19.83 454

14 445 Kellen Jones Wales 2390 9.10 724 0 0 23.96 697 11.10 552 2.22.50 417

443 Shaun Zygadlo Wales 2319 8.70 813 564 510 25.20 589 8.69 407

269 Thomas Mullen Ireland 500 10.22 500 0 0

England Ireland

1 126 Robert Runciman 3261 1 260 David Ryan 3234

2 128 Cliff Schwabauer 3228 2 270 David Murphy 3026

3 131 Elliott Thorne 3206 3 265 Aaron Sexton 3026

4 118 Joshua Hewett 3052 4 269 Thomas Mullen 500

9695 9286

Scotland Wales

1 344 Scott Connal 3099 1 451 Michael Thompson 2664

2 339 Joel McFarlane 2839 2 439 Ben Paris 2450

3 351 Andrew McFarlane 2829 3 445 Kellen Jones 2390

4 348 Alessandro Schenini 2735 4 443 Shaun Zygadlo 2319

8767 7504
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Scottish Schools' Athletics Association Schools International Pentathlon Emirates Arena, 13th Dec, 2014

Under 18 Boys
Pos No Name Country Total 

1 271 Daniel Ryan Ireland 3645 8.28 913 14.12 736 23.00 785 645 686 2.14.87 525

2 161 Sam Talbot England 3640 8.14 947 12.89 661 22.76 808 633 659 2.12.28 565

3 136 Joseph Hobson England 3583 8.57 843 13.51 698 23.17 769 676 757 2.15.50 516

4 291 Shane Joyce Ireland 3385 8.79 793 13.31 686 23.93 699 630 652 2.12.90 555

5 365 Euan Urquhart Scotland 3351 8.94 759 11.10 552 23.83 708 590 565 2.00.09 767

6 286 Keith Marks Ireland 3349 8.70 813 11.78 593 23.85 707 652 702 2.14.27 534

7 177 Will Marklew England 3303 8.99 748 13.46 695 24.22 673 581 546 2.07.47 641

8 374 Howard Bell Scotland 3237 9.25 692 12.62 644 23.32 755 639 673 2.18.44 473

9 294 Ryan Murray Ireland 3226 8.36 893 9.83 475 22.91 794 602 591 2.18.50 473

10 460 Jordan Fender Wales 3110 9.08 728 10.20 498 24.24 672 580 544 2.05.87 668

11 388 Calum Batho Scotland 3040 8.76 800 10.23 499 25.24 586 601 589 2.12.20 566

12 470 Rhys Harris Wales 2960 8.53 853 9.04 428 24.63 638 599 584 2.19.61 457

13 355 Tom Chandler Scotland 2807 8.50 860 11.89 600 0.00 0 641 677 2.05.74 670

14 458 Ryan Grimwade Wales 2695 9.23 696 10.61 522 24.91 614 584 552 2.30.90 311

15 149 Harry Lord England 2639 8.94 759 13.71 711 0.00 0 620 630 2.14.00 539

16 464 Aled Phillips Wales 2201 9.34 673 9.66 465 24.93 612 535 451 dsq 0

England Ireland

1 161 Sam Talbot 3640 1 271 Daniel Ryan 3645

2 136 Joseph Hobson 3583 2 291 Shane Joyce 3385

3 177 Will Marklew 3303 3 286 Keith Marks 3349

4 149 Harry Lord 2639 4 294 Ryan Murray 3226

10526 10379

Scotland Wales

1 365 Euan Urquhart 3351 1 460 Jordan Fender 3110

2 374 Howard Bell 3237 2 470 Rhys Harris 2960

3 388 Calum Batho 3040 3 458 Ryan Grimwade 2695

4 355 Tom Chandler 2807 4 464 Aled Phillips 2201

9628 8765
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